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VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
& ELECTRONIC MAIL TO

DCAVICKE@WOLVE.COM

Mr. David Cavicke, Esq.

Chicf Legat Officer/Chief Compliance Officer
Wolverine Execution Services, LLC

175 W. Jackson Blvd., Suite 200

Chicago, IL 60604

RE: Payment of Fine in Connection with Executed Letter of Consent
FINRA Ma D, 2014043834

AN S kY

Dear Mr. Cavicke:

Enclosed is an executed copy of the Letter of Consent (“LOC™), signed by you as the Chief
Legal Officer at Wolverine Execution Services, LLC (“WEXX" or the “Firm”) and
countersigned Edward Deitzel, Business Conduct Committee, at the Miami International
Securities Exchange, LLC (“MIAX" or the “Exchange”). Please consider this correspondence as
notice to the Firm that this LOC has been accepted, and as a result, the Firm must remit payment
of the agreed upon sanction when the matter becomes final. Please make the payment to Miami
International Securities Exchange, LLC.

For the payment bv wire transfer, the instructions are below:

Pursuant to MIAX Rule 1011, after seven calendar days® notice in writing, the Exchange may
summarily suspend 8 Member that fails to pay promptly a fine when such fine becomes finally
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due and payable,
Ifyoulnveanyquesﬁom, please do not hesitate to telepl'nomthemdmlgned.

Very truly yours,
A
Enclosure
cc:  Lamy O’Leary, VP Regulation, Miami Intemational Securities Exchange, LLC
(Via dmnicmaﬂ to ISRV .,iu ;"!\ 155U
Casey M Compliance Director, WEXX
(via electronic mail to ememahon@wolve, com)

This letter is issued on behalf of the Miami International Securities Exchange, LLC, by FINR4
Marketkegulalionpummtloagrm of authority to FINRA, Accordingly, this constitutes q
letter by the Miami International Securities Exchange, LLC,
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LETTER OF CONS|
NO-—ML‘LM:_ﬂ._

TO:  Miami Intemational Securiies Exchange, LLC
c/o Department of Market Regulation
Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA™)

RE:  Wolverine Execution Services, LLC, Respondent
Broker-Dealer
CRD No. 120719

described below. This LOC is submitted on the condition that, if accepted, MIAX will not bring
any future actions against the firm alleging violations based on the same factual findings
ereln,

L
ACCEPTANCE AND CONSENT
A The firm herel accepts and consents, without admitling or denying the findings, and
solely for the of this proceeding and any other proceeding brought by or on

RELEVANT

SCIP

Pursuant to a NASDAQ OMX BX AWC dated January 13, 2014 (STAR No.
20110291711), WEXX was censured and fined $50,000 for committing 96 trade-through
violations and for related supervisory deficiencies during the period between August 1,

2010 and May 14, 2012,
SUMMARY

In connection with matter 20140438346, FINRA s Magket Regulation Options
Regulation staff (“Staff), on behalf of MIAX, conducted a review of WEXX's
compliance with trade-through avoidance obligations during the period between June 12,
2013 and September 12, 2013 (“the review period™).

INAR

STAR No. 20140438346 (TC)




. During the review period, uadedﬂmughtheNlﬂmnlBaBIdorOﬁ‘uwﬂhom
slmulmlymlhgadmbﬂnbubuauoﬂ’moropﬁmumwiﬂl
superior quotes on approximately 120 occasions.

2. The conduct described inmgnphmahwwmmwmdmviohﬂom
of MIAX Rule 1401,

Supervision
3. During the review period, WExxfailedtomlnlainmadequyun of supervision,

including adequate written supervisory procedures and offective monitoring, reasonably
designed to achieve compiiance with Exchange rules and requirements relating to the

avoidance of trade-throughs,

B. The firm also consents to the imposition of the following sanctions:
© acensure; and

© a fine of $40,000 ($35,000 for trade-through violations; $5,000 for
supervision violations)

Wcﬂmagtustopaylbemoneuymwdon(s)uponnoﬂeeﬂmﬂllsmmsbeen
wceptedandllutmd:paymul(s)mdueandpayable. It has submitted an Eiection of
Paqunﬁ:rmshowhgﬂlemeﬂndbywhichummmﬂwﬂmlmpmd.

The sanctions imposed hereln shall beeﬂ'euiveonadancsetbyMle.
1L
WAIVER OF PROCEDURAL RIGHTS
The firm specifically and voluntarily waives the following rights granted under MIAX Rules:
A.  Tohavea Statement of Charges issued specifying the allegations against the firm;

B.  To be notified of the Statement of Charges and have the opportunity to answer the
allegations in writing;




C. Todefendaguinulheaﬂmmadhdpl haﬂngbafanaHanQMl.w
Invenwrinenmudofﬂnhumsmdemdh:‘yhvcawﬁumhcidm issued; and

D. Toq:pulmywehdeclsiontoMlAX’sBMofDMnmdlbmhdwU.s.
SeaniﬁuandﬁndnngaConmisshnmdaU.s.Cumoprpuls.

Gl ooy s (el valves my gt ol v

e as well as Conduct Comm (“ in

connection with participation hdhmmimmhgdnemandemldiﬁuuofﬂmwc,or
uding d

The firm Mbermeclﬂullymdvolmurﬂywalvuwﬁgmmehhn that a person violated the
ex parte prohibitions of MIAX Rule 1006, inconnecﬂonwithmhm'sorbody‘s

lndimlmmﬁsalﬁngﬂnmmwndiﬁmsofﬂlhwc,ormhu
consideration of this LOC, including hsaoeepmnegorrdecﬁon.

I
OTHER MATTERS
The firm understands that:

A.  Submission of this LOC is voluntary and will Rot resolve this matter unless and ungil it
lmbemmiewedandmeaptedbytheCROmdtlchc,mmloMMXRuh 1003;

B. IfthisLOCisnoueeepted,hsmbmhhnwﬂlmtbemedcvideneebpmvemyof
ﬂieallemﬁmuasainsﬂheﬁm;m

C. If accepted:

I. ThisLOCwiﬂbecouwpanofmeﬂnu‘spermanplhryMMmay
bceonslduedinmyﬂmsreaulonshwslubyMlAXormyothumlw
against the firm;

2, 'l'hisLOCwillbepublHledonawebsllcmahhhndbyMlAX;and

3. mﬁnnmaynotukemyauimormkeorpmiuobemdewpublic
Statement, inchdinghmguhtnry filings or otherwise, denying, directly or
indirectly, myﬁndhgindliswCormthelmmimﬂmtbLOCis
without factual basis, ’meﬁmmaynothlneanypodﬂonlnmypmceedlng

istent with any part of this LOC. Mlnghﬂﬁspmvln‘maffeuslhe
firm’s: (Dmmonhlobllgnlions;or(mﬂdnmulnehnlorwmiomln
Iiﬁgltlmorotherlcgnl pmceedlnssinthhMlAXIsmtam.




in this Statement, M%mdoesnotmstkubﬁcmlorlml findings by MIAX,
nordoesltnﬂeetlbeviewsofMlAXorllnmfﬁ

WolvuineﬂxwuﬂonServicea,LlC

o DD & Coonllae
Name:_ D L Cav.cke

Title: cu.d‘Lsﬂal office

Reviewed by:
A%Nlme § ‘M_W&
Counsef for t 4

Firm Name wllvawe Sganr Soma cee
Address I7% v, Seeszov Sune2en

City/State/Zip Chicye /e Gogoy




Accepted by Miaml International Securities Exchange, LLC

LT e B

Executive Vice President/Chief Regulatory Officer
Miami International Securities Exchange, LLC

Decision of the Business Conduct Committee: lAmpt

ol g

By: Edward Deitzel
For the Business Conduct Committee



ELECTION OF PAYMENT FORM

The firm iumdstopaytheﬂnepmpmdhlheannched Letter of Consent by the
following method (check one):

(] Aﬁrmcheckorbmkdmkforﬂleﬁ:llamoum
E/ Wire transfer;

Respectfully submitted,
Respondent

Wolverine Execution Services, LLC
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